504472441 07/25/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4519143

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMEN | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|-------------------------|-----------|--|---------------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | ΑΤΑ | I | | | |
| | | Name | | Execution Date | |
| ROBERT A. KETELHO | HN | | | 05/16/2017 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | |
| Name: | FARM | FARM DESIGN, INC. | | | |
| Street Address: | 12 SIL | 12 SILVER LAKE ROAD | | | |
| City: | HOLLI | HOLLIS | | | |
| State/Country: | NEW H | NEW HAMPSHIRE | | | |
| Postal Code: | 03049 | 03049 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | |
| Application Number:1560 | | 15600115 | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | DATA | | | | |
| | | (502)561-0442 | | | |
| | | o the e-mail address first d; if that is unsuccessful | | | |
| Phone: 50262 | | 5026252772 | 252772 | | |
| | | tswarens@middletonlaw.o | - | | |
| • | | MIDDLETON REUTLING | | | |
| | | , | S. 4TH STREET, SUITE 2600 | | |
| Address Line 4: | | LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY | Y 40202 | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | ZU530-17009 | ZU530-17009 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | CHAD D. BRUGGE | CHAD D. BRUGGEMAN | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | /Chad D. Bruggema | /Chad D. Bruggeman/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | 07/24/2017 | 07/24/2017 | | |
| source=SIGNED Assignr | nent Kete | Nohn to Farm Design#page Nohn to Farm Design#page Nohn to Farm Design#page | ge2.tif | | |

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert A. Ketelhohn, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 15 Brittany Lane, Dunstable, MA 01827 (the "Assignor"), has invented, alone or in cooperation with others, certain improvements related to an Ergonomic Tubing Attachment for Medical Apparatus, (the "Invention"), which is disclosed in provisional patent application bearing serial number 62/340,591 filed on May 24, 2016 and provisional patent application bearing serial number 62/424,589 filed on November 21, 2016. Assignor has also invented, alone or in cooperation with others, certain improvements related to a Tubing Clip (the "Invention"), which is disclosed in design patent application bearing serial number 29/565,482 filed on May 20, 2016 and to a Tubing Cartridge for an Ultrasonic Surgical Aspirator (the "Invention"), which is disclosed in design patent application bearing serial number 29/580,596 filed on October 11, 2016 (collectively, the "Applications").

AND WHEREAS, at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the Invention, and at the time of filing of the Applications, the Assignor was employed by Farm Design, Inc., having a place of business at 12 Silver Lake Road, Hollis, NH 03049 (the "Assignee");

AND WHEREAS, by virtue of the employment of Assignor by Assignee, the Assignor was obligated to assign to Assignee all of his right, title, and interest in and to all inventions of Assignor made during the course of Assignor's employment with Assignee that related to the Assignee's business;

AND WHEREAS, the Assignor, desires to assign, convey, and transfer over unto the Assignee all of his right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (defined below) and, to the extent that such assignment, conveyance, and transfer has already happened by operation of law or by contract, desire to affirm and ratify the assignment, conveyance, and transfer over unto Assignee all of their right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property;

AND WHEREAS, the Assignce desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

AND WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to execute this Assignment to acknowledge the assignment, in a short form document to be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, of the Intellectual Property from Assignor to Assignce.

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor (a) hereby acknowledges that pursuant to his employment with Assignee, he assigned, conveyed, and transferred unto Assignee all of his entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and (b) to the extent that they retain or retained any right, title, or interest in or to the Intellectual Property, hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers unto Assignee, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, all of their entire right, title, and interest in and to:

said Invention(s);

said Applications, including any and all designs, divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart, provisionals to which said Applications claim priority, non-provisionals

> Assignment Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 043091 FRAME: 0801 claiming priority to or having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, and reissues and reexaminations thereof;

any and all foreign and PCT applications claiming priority to any of the aforesaid;

- any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignors with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, which the Assignee may from time to time require and prepare at Assignee's expense;

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Applications and for said Invention to Assignee.

* * * * * * SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS * * * * * * *

Assignment Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 043091 FRAME: 0802

ASSIGNOR:

| | Robert A. Ketelhohn <u>5/16/17</u> Date |
|--|--|
| Witnessed by: | Date: <u>5/11/2017</u> |
| Derek Hugger Printed Name of Witness Witnessed by: Jon Signature Jon Printed Name of Witness | Date: <u>\$/16/2017</u> |

Assignment Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 043091 FRAME: 0803

RECORDED: 07/25/2017